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EU-Konformitätserklärung →   3

Zugehörige Dokumentation Dieses Dokument ist fester Bestandteil folgender Betriebsanleitungen:
• Betriebsanleitung OUSAF12, BA00497C
• Betriebsanleitung OUSAF21, BA00471C
• Betriebsanleitung OUSAF22, BA00472C
• Betriebsanleitung OUSAF44, BA00416C
• Betriebsanleitung OUSAF46, BA01349C
• Betriebsanleitung OUSTF10, BA00500C

Ergänzende Dokumentation Kompetenzbroschüre CP00021Z
• Explosionsschutz: Richtlinien und Grundlagen
• www.endress.com

Sicherheitshinweise Die Prozessphotometer-Messstelle, bestehend aus den bescheinigten Prozessphotometern
OUSAF12, OUSAF21, OUSAF22, OUSAF44, OUSAF46 oder OUSTF10 und Messkabel CUK80 darf
nur über die bescheinigte Sicherheitsbarriere MTL7760 ac an den Messumformer CM44P ange-
schlossen werden.
• Der elektrische Anschluss muss entsprechend den zugehörigen Control Drawings in diesem Doku-

ment und den Installationshinweisen in den Prozessphotometer-Betriebsanleitungen ausgeführt
werden.

• Die Prozessphotometer dürfen in Umgebungen eingesetzt werden, die entflammbare Gase und
Dämpfe enthalten und den Gerätekategorien IIA, IIB, IIC (ATEX) und B, C, D (FM) der Temperatur-
klasse T5 zugeordnet sind. Gerätekategorie IIC (ATEX) ist gleich der nicht zugelassenen Geräteka-
tegorie A (FM).

• Die Montage muss durch geschultes Personal in Überstimmung mit anwendbaren Richtlinien, z.B.
IEC/EN 60079-14 oder ANSI/NFPA-70 und entsprechend der Betriebsanleitung des jeweiligen
Prozessphotometers und des anzuschließenden Messumformers erfolgen.

• Die Reparatur muss durch geschultes Personal in Übereinstimmung mit anwendbaren Richtlinien,
z.B. IEC/EN 60079-19 und entsprechend seiner und der Betriebsanleitung des anzuschließenden
Messumformers erfolgen.

• Bauteile, die in diese Prozessphotometer als Zubehör oder Ersatzteile eingebaut werden, müssen
durch geschultes Personal unter Beachtung der Dokumentation des Herstellers montiert werden.

• Wenn das Prozessphotometer mit aggressiven Substanzen in Kontakt kommen kann, muss der
Benutzer geeignete Schutzmaßnahmen treffen, damit der zugesagte Schutzgrad der Messeinrich-
tung nicht beeinträchtigt wird. Aggressive Substanzen sind z.B. saure Flüssigkeiten oder Gase, die
Metall angreifen oder Lösungsmittel, die polymere Materialien beschädigen können. Geeignete
Schutzmaßnahmen sind regelmäßige Prüfungen als Teil von Routinekontrollen oder die Prüfung
der Widerstandsfähigkeit gegenüber speziellen Chemikalien anhand des Werkstoffdatenblatts.

• Der optische Empfänger mit Photodioden wird im Strommodus betrieben. Die Photodioden erzeu-
gen Energie unterhalb der Spannungs-, Strom- und Leistungsgrenzen, die in IEC/EN 60079-11,
Kapitel 5.7 genannt werden. Daher ist die Einrichtung als einfaches Betriebsmittel einzustufen.

• Die Prozessphotometer sind in Temperaturklasse T5 eingestuft, die eine maximale Oberflächen-
temperatur von 100 °C (212 °F) erlaubt.

• Die Trennung des sicheren vom gefährlich eingestuften Bereich wird erreicht durch die Verwen-
dung von einer oder zwei zugelassenen Sicherheitsbarrieren MTL7760 ac. Der Anschluss der
Sicherheitsbarriere muss gemäß den zugehörigen Control Drawings in diesem Dokument und den
Installationshinweisen in den Prozessphotometer-Betriebsanleitungen erfolgen.

• Die zugelassene Sicherheitsbarrieren und der Messumformer CM44P dürfen nicht in der gefährli-
chen Umgebung installiert werden.

• Vor dem Öffnen des Gehäuses muss die explosionsgeschützte Lampe EXP-1 abkühlen. Öffnen Sie
das Photometergehäuse erst 5 Minuten nach dem Abschalten der Energiezufuhr.

• Die explosionsgeschützte Lampe EXP-1 muss so eingebaut werden, dass das Frontfenster vor
mechanischer Beschädigung geschützt ist.

• Die explosionsgeschützte Lampe EXP-1 ist mit einem dauerhaft verbundenem Kabelende verse-
hen, das an einen externen Kreis entsprechend den Anweisungen dieser Anleitung und den Instal-
lationshinweisen in den Prozessphotometer-Betriebsanleitungen angeschlossen werden muss.
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• Das Messkabel CUK80 muss vor elektrostatischer Aufladung geschützt werden, wenn es durch die
ATEX Zone 0 geführt wird.

• Kabel, die durch explosionsgefährdete Umgebungen (Class I, Division 1/2) geführt werden, erfor-
dern ein Kabelschutzrohr.

• Die Durchflussarmaturen OUA260/CUA261 dürfen im explosionsgefährdeten Bereich nur mit
Edelstahladaptern verwendet werden.

Temperaturklasse Photometer Prozesstemperatur Umgebungstemperatur Temperaturklasse

OUSAF12 0 … 90 °C (32 °F … 190 °F) (Dauerbetrieb)
max. 130 °C (266 °F), für max. 2 h

-20 … 40 °C (0 … 100 °F) T5 ≤ 100 °C (≤ 212 °F)

OUSAF21

OUSAF22

OUSAF44

OUSAF46

OUSTF10

Bei Einhaltung der angegebenen Prozesstemperaturen treten an den Betriebsmitteln keine für die
jeweilige Temperaturklasse unzulässigen Temperaturen auf.

Identifizierung Typenschlüssel

Typ Ausführung

OUSAF12-
OUSAF21
OUSAF22-
OUSTF10-

*
*
*
*

*
*
*
*

A/B/C/D
C/D
C/D
B

1
1
1

*
*
*
*

Wellenlänge, Kalibrie-
rung, nicht ex-relevant

für den Einsatz in explosionsgefährdeten Berei-
chen, FM Cl.1, Div. 1, Groups B, C, D

Armatur, nicht ex-
relevant

OUSAF12-
OUSAF21
OUSAF22-
OUSTF10-

*
*
*
*

*
*
*
*

A/B/C/D
C/D
C/D
B

2
2
2

*
*
*
*

Wellenlänge, Kalibrie-
rung, nicht ex-relevant

für den Einsatz in explosionsgefährdeten Berei-
chen, ATEX II 2G Ex db IIC T5 Gb

Armatur, nicht ex-
relevant

Typ Ausführung

OUSAF44- * * B *

Wellenlänge, Kalibrierung,
nicht ex-relevant

für den Einsatz in explosionsgefährdeten
Bereichen, FM Cl.1, Div. 1, Groups B, C, D

Armatur, nicht ex-
relevant

OUSAF44- * * C *

Wellenlänge, Kalibrierung,
nicht ex-relevant

für den Einsatz in explosionsgefährdeten
Bereichen, ATEX II 2G Ex db IIC T5 Gb

Armatur, nicht ex-
relevant

OUSAF46- * * B *

Wellenlänge, Kalibrierung,
nicht ex-relevant

für den Einsatz in explosionsgefährdeten
Bereichen, FM Cl.1, Div. 1, Groups B, C, D

Armatur, nicht ex-
relevant

OUSAF46- * * C *

Wellenlänge, Kalibrierung,
nicht ex-relevant

für den Einsatz in explosionsgefährdeten
Bereichen, ATEX II 2G Ex db IIC T5 Gb

Armatur, nicht ex-
relevant
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Typenschild

Folgende Informationen zu Ihrem Gerät können Sie dem Typenschild entnehmen:
• Herstelleridentifikation
• Bestellcode
• Erweiterter Bestellcode
• Seriennummer
• Sicherheits- und Warnhinweise
• Ex-Kennzeichnung bei Ex-Ausführungen

‣ Angaben auf dem Typenschild mit Bestellung vergleichen.

Zertifikate und Zulassungen

-Zeichen

Das Produkt erfüllt die Anforderungen der harmonisierten europäischen Normen. Damit erfüllt es
die gesetzlichen Vorgaben der EU-Richtlinien. Der Hersteller bestätigt die erfolgreiche Prüfung des
Produkts durch die Anbringung des -Zeichens.

Ex-Zulassungen

• ATEX II 2G Ex db IIC T5 Gb
• FM Cl.1, Div. 1, Groups B, C, D

Benannte Stelle

Sira Certification Service
Rake Lane, Ecclestone, Chester, CH4 9JN, England
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EU Declaration of conformity →   3

Associated documentation This document is an integral part of the following Operating Instructions:
• Operating Instructions OUSAF12, BA00497C
• Operating Instructions OUSAF21, BA00471C
• Operating Instructions OUSAF22, BA00472C
• Operating Instructions OUSAF44, BA00416C
• Operating Instructions OUSAF46, BA01349C
• Operating Instructions OUSTF10, BA00500C

Supplementary
documentation

Competence Brochure CP00021Z
• Explosion Protection: Guidelines and General Principles
• www.endress.com

Safety instructions The process photometer measuring point, consisting of the certified process photometers OUSAF12,
OUSAF21, OUSAF22, OUSAF44, OUSAF46 or OUSTF10 and measuring cable CUK80 may only be
connected to the CM44P transmitter via the certified safety barrier MTL7760 ac.
• The electrical connection must be established as illustrated in the relevant control drawings in this

document and the installation instructions in the Operating Instructions for the process
photometer.

• The process photometers may be used in environments that contain flammable gases and vapors
and are assigned to apparatus groups IIA, IIB, IIC (ATEX) and B, C, D (FM), temperature class T5.
Apparatus group IIC (ATEX) is equivalent to not approved apparatus group A (FM).

• Installation must be performed by trained personnel in compliance with applicable standards and
guidelines, e.g. IEC/EN 60079-14 or ANSI/NFPA-70 and as specified in the Operating Instructions
for the particular process photometer and the transmitter to be connected.

• Sensor repairs must be performed by trained personnel in compliance with applicable standards
and guidelines, e.g. IEC/EN 60079-19 and as specified in the sensor's Operating Instructions and
the Operating Instructions for the transmitter to be connected.

• Component parts which are installed as accessories or replacement parts in these process
photometers must be mounted by trained personnel in compliance with the manufacturer's
documentation.

• If the process photometer can come into contact with aggressive substances, the user must take
suitable protective measures to ensure that the confirmed level of protection of the measuring
system is not compromised. Examples of aggressive substances include acidic liquids or gases that
corrode metal, or solvents that can damage polymeric materials. Suitable protective measures
involve regular checks as part of routine inspections, or checks to verify the resistance of the
materials to special chemicals using the material data sheet.

• The optical receiver with photodiodes is operated in the current mode. The photodiodes generate
energy below the voltage, current and power limits that are specified in IEC/EN 60079-11, Section
5.7. Therefore the equipment is categorized as a simple apparatus.

• The process photometers are assigned to temperature class T5, which permits a maximum surface
temperature of 100 °C (212 °F).

• One or two approved safety barriers MTL7760 ac are used to separate the safe area from the area
classified as hazardous. The safety barrier must be connected as illustrated in the relevant control
drawings in this document and the installation instructions in the Operating Instructions for the
process photometer.

• The approved safety barriers and the CM44P transmitter may not be installed in the hazardous
environment.

• The explosion-protected lamp EXP-1 must cool down before the housing is opened. After
switching off the power supply, first wait for 5 minutes before you open the photometer housing.

• The explosion-protected lamp EXP-1 must be installed in such a way that the front window is
protected against mechanical damage.

• The explosion-protected lamp EXP-1 has a permanently connected cable end which must be
connected to an external circuit according to the instructions in these Operating Instructions and
the installation instructions in the Operating Instructions for the process photometer.
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• The CUK80 measuring cable must be protected against electrostatic charge if it is routed through
ATEX Zone 0.

• Cables routed through hazardous environments (Class I, Division 1/2) require a cable conduit.
• The OUA260/CUA261 flow assemblies may only be used in the hazardous area with stainless

steel adapters.

Temperature class Photometer Process temperature Ambient temperature Temperature class

OUSAF12 0 to 90 °C (32 °F to 190 °F) (continuous
operation)
max. 130 °C (266 °F), for max. 2 h

-20 to 40 °C (0 to 100 °F) T5 ≤ 100 °C (≤ 212 °F)

OUSAF21

OUSAF22

OUSAF44

OUSAF46

OUSTF10

If the specified process temperatures are complied with, temperatures that are not permitted for the
respective temperature class will not occur on the equipment.

Identification Type code

Type Version

OUSAF12-
OUSAF21
OUSAF22-
OUSTF10-

*
*
*
*

*
*
*
*

A/B/C/D
C/D
C/D
B

1
1
1

*
*
*
*

Wavelength, calibration,
no Ex-relevance

For use in hazardous areas,
FM Cl.1, Div. 1, Groups B, C, D

Assembly, no Ex-
relevance

OUSAF12-
OUSAF21
OUSAF22-
OUSTF10-

*
*
*
*

*
*
*
*

A/B/C/D
C/D
C/D
B

2
2
2

*
*
*
*

Wavelength, calibration,
no Ex-relevance

For use in hazardous areas,
ATEX II 2G Ex db IIC T5 Gb

Assembly, no Ex-
relevance

Type Version

OUSAF44- * * B *

Wavelength, calibration, no
Ex-relevance

For use in hazardous areas, FM Cl.1, Div. 1,
Groups B, C, D

Assembly, no Ex-
relevance

OUSAF44- * * C *

Wavelength, calibration, no
Ex-relevance

For use in hazardous areas,
ATEX II 2G Ex db IIC T5 Gb

Assembly, no Ex-
relevance

OUSAF46- * * B *

Wavelength, calibration, no
Ex-relevance

For use in hazardous areas, FM Cl.1, Div. 1,
Groups B, C, D

Assembly, no Ex-
relevance

OUSAF46- * * C *

Wavelength, calibration, no
Ex-relevance

For use in hazardous areas,
ATEX II 2G Ex db IIC T5 Gb

Assembly, no Ex-
relevance
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Nameplate

The nameplate provides you with the following information on your device:
• Manufacturer identification
• Order code
• Extended order code
• Serial number
• Safety information and warnings
• Ex labeling on hazardous area versions

‣ Compare the information on the nameplate with the order.

Certificates and approvals

 mark

The product meets the requirements of the harmonized European standards. As such, it complies
with the legal specifications of the EU directives. The manufacturer confirms successful testing of the
product by affixing to it the  mark.

Ex approvals

• ATEX II 2G Ex db IIC T5 Gb
• FM Cl.1, Div. 1, Groups B, C, D

Designated authority

Sira Certification Service
Rake Lane, Ecclestone, Chester, CH4 9JN, England
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OUSAF12, OUSAF21, OUSAF22, OUSAF44,
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BA00497C, BA00471C, BA00472C, BA00416C, BA00500C, BA01349C
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Déclaration de conformité UE →   3

Documentation associée Le présent document fait partie intégrante des manuels de mise en service suivants :
• Manuel de mise en service OUSAF12, BA00497C
• Manuel de mise en service OUSAF21, BA00471C
• Manuel de mise en service OUSAF22, BA00472C
• Manuel de mise en service OUSAF44, BA00416C
• Manuel de mise en service OUSAF46, BA01349C
• Manuel de mise en service OUSTF10, BA00500C

Documentation
complémentaire

Brochure Compétence CP00021Z
• Protection contre les explosions : Directives et principes généraux
• www.fr.endress.com

Consignes de sécurité Le point de mesure avec photomètre de process, comprenant les photomètres de process certifiés
OUSAF12, OUSAF21, OUSAF22, OUSAF44, OUSAF46 ou OUSTF10 et le câble de mesure CUK80, ne
peut être raccordé au transmetteur CM44P que via la barrière de sécurité certifiée MTL7760 ac.
• Le raccordement électrique doit être réalisé conformément aux schémas de contrôle

correspondants dans ce document et aux instructions de montage du manuel de mise en service du
photomètre de process.

• Les photomètres de process peuvent être utilisés dans des environnements contenant des gaz et
des vapeurs inflammables et sont affectés aux groupes d'appareils IIA, IIB, IIC (ATEX) et B, C, D
(FM), classe de température T5. Le groupe d'appareils IIC (ATEX) est équivalent au groupe
d'appareils non agréé A (FM).

• L'installation doit être réalisée par du personnel formé conformément aux normes et directives en
vigueur, par ex. IEC/EN 60079-14 ou ANSI/NFPA-70 et conformément aux spécifications du
manuel de mise en service du photomètre de process concerné et du transmetteur à raccorder.

• Les réparations du capteur doivent être réalisées par du personnel formé conformément aux
normes et directives en vigueur, par ex. IEC/EN 60079-19 et conformément aux spécifications du
manuel de mise en service du capteur et du transmetteur à raccorder.

• Les composants installés comme accessoires ou pièces de rechange dans ces photomètres de
process doivent être montés par du personnel formé conformément à la documentation du
fabricant.

• Si le photomètre de process peut entrer en contact avec des substances agressives, l'utilisateur doit
prendre des mesures de protection appropriées afin de ne pas compromettre le niveau de
protection confirmé de l'ensemble de mesure. Parmi les substances agressives, on trouve les
liquides ou gaz acides qui corrodent les métaux, ou les solvants qui peuvent endommager les
matières polymérisées. Des mesures de protection appropriées exigent des contrôles réguliers dans
le cadre d'inspections de routine, ou des contrôles de vérification de la résistance des matériaux
aux produits chimiques spéciaux à l'aide de fiches techniques de matériaux.

• Le récepteur optique avec photodiodes fonctionne en mode courant. Les photodiodes produisent
de l'énergie sous les limites de tension, courant et puissance spécifiées dans IEC/EN 60079-11,
Section 5.7. L'appareil est par conséquent classé comme simple appareil.

• Les photomètres de process sont affectés à la classe de température T5 qui permet une
température de surface maximale de 100 °C (212 °F).

• Une ou deux barrières de sécurité agréées MTL7760 ac sont utilisées pour séparer la zone sûre de
la zone classée comme dangereuse. La barrière de sécurité doit être raccordée conformément aux
schémas de contrôle correspondants dans ce document et aux instructions de montage du manuel
de mise en service du photomètre de process.

• Les barrières de sécurité agréées et le transmetteur CM44P ne doivent pas être installés dans un
environnement dangereux.

• La lampe antidéflagrante EXP-1 doit refroidir avant que le boîtier ne puisse être ouvert. Après
coupure de l'alimentation électrique, attendre 5 minutes avant d'ouvrir le boîtier du photomètre.

• La lampe antidéflagrante EXP-1 doit être installée de telle sorte que la fenêtre avant est protégée
contre les dommages mécaniques.

• La lampe antidéflagrante EXP-1 a une extrémité de câble qui doit être raccordée en permanence à
un circuit externe conformément au manuel de mise en service et aux instructions de montage du
manuel de mise en service du photomètre de process.
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• Le câble de mesure CUK80 doit être protégé contre le chargement électrostatique s'il traverse la
zone ATEX 0.

• Les câbles qui traversent des environnements explosibles (Class I, Division 1/2) ont besoin d'un
conduit de câble.

• Les chambres de passage OUA260/CUA261 ne peuvent être utilisées en zone explosible qu'avec
des adaptateurs en inox.

Classe de température Photomètre Température de process Température ambiante Classe de température

OUSAF12 0 à 90 °C (32 °F à 190 °F) (fonctionnement
continu)
Max. 130 °C (266 °F), pendant max. 2 h

-20 à 40 °C (0 à 100 °F) T5 ≤ 100 °C (≤ 212 °F)

OUSAF21

OUSAF22

OUSAF44

OUSAF46

OUSTF10

Si les températures de process spécifiées sont respectées, les températures qui ne sont pas autorisées
pour la classe de température correspondante ne se produiront pas sur l'appareil.

Identification Code de type

Type Version

OUSAF12-
OUSAF21
OUSAF22-
OUSTF10-

*
*
*
*

*
*
*
*

A/B/C/D
C/D
C/D
B

1
1
1

*
*
*
*

Longueur d'onde,
étalonnage, pas relatif à
Ex

Pour utilisation en zone explosible,
FM Cl.1, Div. 1, Groups B, C, D

Sonde, pas relatif à
Ex

OUSAF12-
OUSAF21
OUSAF22-
OUSTF10-

*
*
*
*

*
*
*
*

A/B/C/D
C/D
C/D
B

2
2
2

*
*
*
*

Longueur d'onde,
étalonnage, pas relatif à
Ex

Pour utilisation en zone explosible,
ATEX II 2G Ex db IIC T5 Gb

Sonde, pas relatif à
Ex

Type Version

OUSAF44- * * B *

Longueur d'onde, étalonnage,
pas relatif à Ex

Pour utilisation en zone explosible, FM Cl.1,
Div. 1, Groups B, C, D

Sonde, pas relatif à
Ex

OUSAF44- * * C *

Longueur d'onde, étalonnage,
pas relatif à Ex

Pour utilisation en zone explosible,
ATEX II 2G Ex db IIC T5 Gb

Sonde, pas relatif à
Ex

OUSAF46- * * B *

Longueur d'onde, étalonnage,
pas relatif à Ex

Pour utilisation en zone explosible, FM Cl.1,
Div. 1, Groups B, C, D

Sonde, pas relatif à
Ex

OUSAF46- * * C *

Longueur d'onde, étalonnage,
pas relatif à Ex

Pour utilisation en zone explosible,
ATEX II 2G Ex db IIC T5 Gb

Sonde, pas relatif à
Ex
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Plaque signalétique

Sur la plaque signalétique, vous trouverez les informations suivantes relatives à l'appareil :
• Identification du fabricant
• Référence de commande
• Référence de commande étendue
• Numéro de série
• Consignes de sécurité et avertissements
• Marquage Ex sur les versions pour zones explosibles

‣ Comparez les indications de la plaque signalétique à votre commande.

Certificats et agréments

Marquage 

Le système satisfait aux exigences des normes européennes harmonisées. Il est ainsi conforme aux
prescriptions légales des directives UE. Par l'apposition du marquage , le fabricant certifie que le
produit a passé les tests avec succès les différents contrôles.

Agréments Ex

• ATEX II 2G Ex db IIC T5 Gb
• FM Cl.1, Div. 1, Groups B, C, D

Autorité désignée

Sira Certification Service
Rake Lane, Ecclestone, Chester, CH4 9JN, Angleterre



www.addresses.endress.com

*71391367*
71391367
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